### RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

#### **MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014-2015**

COUNCIL 24 SEPTEMBER 2014

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

Agenda Item No. 7

CHANGE TO THE
MEMBERSHIP OF THE
COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S
SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Author: Mrs.Z.Maisey, Principal Officer, Committee Services

(Tel.No.01443-424099)

# 1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To advise Members of a change to the Labour Group representation on the Community & Children's Services Scrutiny Committee.

## 2. **RECOMMENDATION**

To note that County Borough Councillor S.Evans will replace County Borough Councillor K.Privett on the Community & Children's Services Scrutiny Committee with immediate effect.

# 3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In accordance with the decision taken by Minute No.22) of the Council meeting held on 28 May, 2014, I have received notification from the Labour Group that County Borough Councillor S.Evans is to replace County Borough Councillor K.Privett on the Community & Children's Services Scrutiny Committee and the Council is asked to note the change in membership.

# LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

# **AS AMENDED BY**

# THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

# **COUNCIL**

# **24 SEPTEMBER 2014**

# REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

# CHANGE TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Freestanding Matter